
 

 
 

Licensing Panel  AGENDA 
 
 

DATE: 

 

Tuesday 30 October 2012 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm * 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2,  

Harrow Civic Centre 

 
 
* THERE WILL BE A BRIEFING FOR MEMBERS AT 7.00PM IN COMMITTEE ROOM 6. 

 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chairman: 

 

(To be appointed) 

 

  Councillors: 

 
Mano Dharmarajah 
Phillip O'Dell 
 

Husain Akhtar 
 

  
 

 
 

 

Reserve Members: 

 

Note:  There are no Reserve Members currently appointed to this Panel. 

 
 

 
 
 

Contact:  Nicola Fletcher, Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8416 8050    E-mail:  nicola.fletcher@harrow.gov.uk 
 



 

Licensing Panel - 30 October 2012 

 AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN    
 
 To appoint a Chairman for the purposes of this meeting. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Panel; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES    
 
  

[Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  
 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that particular 

occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chairman for that meeting; 
(2) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons: The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership. 
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different 
Chairman and Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s proceedings. 
The process referred to at (1) above provides appropriate approval scrutiny]. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS, PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive any questions, petitions or deputations (if any), under the provisions of 

Committee Procedure Rules 17, 15 and 16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution 
respectively.  
 
[Note: These items are qualified by the requirements of the licensing legislation and 
will not be applicable to applications on the current agenda.] 
 

5. LICENSING PROCEDURES   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 Procedure to be followed at an oral hearing. 

 
6. APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE HELD IN 

RESPECT OF MONIQUE BAR AND CLUB, 59 HIGH STREET, EDGWARE, 
MIDDLESEX, HA8 7DD   (Pages 3 - 70) 

 
 Report of the Corporate Director, Environment and Enterprise. 

 
7. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 



Licensing  Panel – Licensing Act 2003 
 

Procedure R - Oral Hearing in Public 
 

This document provides a summary of the Panel's procedure for the conduct of this oral hearing 
in public. This procedure is followed during a REVIEW procedure. 
 
 
1. Introduction by chair of:   -Members 

-Officers and Officers of Responsible Authorities 
-Applicants and Objectors 
-the procedure for the hearing. 

 
2. Presentation of the report by Officers of the Relevant Authority. 
 
3. Introduction by the objector of their statement.  Additional material may be submitted with 

the agreement of the Panel and the other party, subject to advice by the Council's legal 
advisor at the time. 

 
4. Questioning of the objector by:   the applicant 

the Panel 
 
5. Presentation by the applicant, or their representative of their statements. Additional 

material may be submitted with the agreement of the Panel and the other party, subject to 
advice by the Council's legal advisor at the time. 

 
6. Questioning of applicant by: the objector 

the Panel 
 
7. Concluding statement by the applicant. 
 
8. Concluding statement(s) by objector. 
 
9. The Panel together with their legal advisor and committee clerk withdraw to consider of the 

application.  Should the Panel wish to clarify any point with any particular party, all sides 
are recalled for the questions to be asked. 

 
10. The hearing is reconvened for the Panel to announce their decision.  Should the application 

be refused or conditions be placed on the licence the Panel must give reasons for this 
action. 

 
 

NOTES 
 
 
WITNESSES: Either side may call witnesses to support their case.  Witnesses should have 

submitted written statements before the hearing which they present and on which they may be 
questioned.  Witnesses introduced at short notice may speak with the agreement of the Panel 
and the other party, subject to advice by the Council's legal advisor at the time. 
 

 

ADJOURNMENT: The Panel may at any time adjourn to a later date for the further consideration 
of an application.  The date and time should be agreed with all parties as far as possible. 
 
 

Agenda Item 5 
Pages 1 to 2 

1



2

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 
 

LICENSING PANEL 

Date of Meeting: 30th October 2012 

Subject: 

 

Application for a Review of the 
Premises Licence held in respect of 
Monique Bar & Club, 59 High Street, 
Edgware, Middlesex, HA8 7DD. 
 

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

 
Caroline Bruce – Corporate Director, 
Environment & Enterprise 

Exempt: No 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
- Premises Licence 
- Review Application  
- Companies House Current  
Appointments Report – SV Design and 
Development Ltd (10/09/2012) 
- Companies House Current 
Appointments Report – Monique PL 
Ltd (15/08/2012) 
- Premises Plan 
- Location Map 
- Representations 
 

  

 
 

Section 1 – Summary 
 

An application has been made by the Licensing Authority in its capacity as a 
Responsible Authority under the Licensing Act 2003, to review the premises 
licence for ‘Monique Bar & Club’, 59 High Street, Edgware, HA8 7DD based 
on all four of the licensing objectives, namely the prevention of crime and 
disorder, the protection of children from harm, public safety and the 
prevention of public nuisance.  
 
Two other persons, namely local residents, have submitted representations in 
support of the application to review the premises licence.  

 

 
 

Agenda Item 6 
Pages 3 to 70 

3



 
 

Representations received 
 
Representations from Responsible Authorities 

 
Representations from other parties 
 

From Relevant Representations details 

Other Persons Representations Received 

 
 

Section 2 – Report 

 
 
2.1 Brief History 
 
2.1.1. There is a premises licence in force at ‘Monique Bar & Club’, 59 High Street, 

Edgware, Middlesex, HA8 7DD. A copy of the premises licence is attached to 
this report providing details of the licensable activities authorised, the opening 
times and the conditions attached to the licence. 

 
2.1.2  The current Premises Licence holders, SV Design And Development Ltd 

obtained the premises licence by transfer on 10th September 2012. Prior to 
this the premises licence was held by Monique PL Ltd from November 2011.  

 
2.1.3 According to Companies House the current directors of SV Design and 

Development Ltd are: Aaron Campbell and Merlin Diavova. A copy of the 
Companies House Current Appointments Report for the company is attached. 

  
2.1.4 According to Companies House the current directors of Monqiue PL Ltd are: 

Mohammed Enus and Aleksandra Savina, the latter only being appointed as 
a director on 1st April 2012. A copy of the Companies House Current 
Appointments Report for the company is attached.  

 
 

2.1.5  The current licensable activities and timings authorised by the premises 
licence are as follows:  

From Relevant Representations details 
 

The Planning Authority  No representations received 

Health & Safety  No representations received 

Environmental Health Authority  No representations received 

Trading Standards  No representations received 

The Area Child Protection Service No representations received 

LFEPA  No representations received 

Metropolitan Police No representations received 

Licensing Authority Review application received 

Primary Care Trust No representations received 

4



 
Sale of Alcohol:  
 Mondays to Thursdays       10:00am – 11.30pm 
 Fridays & Saturdays  10:00am – 01.30am (the following morning) 

 Sundays    12.00pm – 11.30pm 

 
Live & recorded music, performance of dance, facilities for dance & making 
music or anything of similar description: 
 
 Mondays to Thursdays       10:00am – Midnight 
 Fridays & Saturdays  10:00am – 02.00am (the following morning) 

 Sundays    12.00pm – Midnight 
 
Late night refreshment:  
 Sundays to Thursdays       11.00pm – Midnight 
 Fridays & Saturdays  11.00pm – 02.00am (the following morning) 

 

Hours Open to Public:  
 Mondays to Sundays        12.00am – 11.59pm (24 hour opening) 
 
  

2.1.6 The premises licence is issued subject to the mandatory conditions as 
required by the Licensing Act 2003 and the following conditions detailed in 
Annex 2 of the premises licence: 

 
a.  This licence is granted subject to the Rules of the Council annexed hereto 
i.e. the "Rules of Management for places of Public Entertainment R I" and to 
the following specific conditions 
 
b.  The maximum number of patrons accommodated at any one time should 
not exceed 100. 
 
c.  There shall be no new admission of persons to the premises after 2300. 
 
d.  A minimum of two security staff will be on duty Friday and Saturday 
evenings. 
 
e.  During entertainments, both sets of entrance lobby doors shall be kept 
closed except when in use for access or egress. 
 
f.  A noise limiting device shall be maintained on the amplification system at a 
level agreed with the Chief Environmental Health Officer. 
 
g.  A log book shall be kept recording all complaints by the public and all 
incidents resulting in the presence of the Metropolitan Police at the premises. 
 

The following conditions were added on 25th January 2012 following an 
application for a Minor Variation:  
 
h.  After 23:00 all performers shall be at least 18 years of age or over. 
 

5



i.  Records of identity and address, passports and where applicable, work 
permits of all performers performing after 23:00 shall be held by the licensee 
and produced to the licensing authority or t
[...]
ensing Act 2003 and paragraphs 11.1 – 11.33 of the 
Guidance covers reviews of (premises) licences.  

 
 

2.5 Legal Implications  
 

2.5.1 The Licensing Panel is required to hold a hearing to consider the 
review application and any relevant representations. The hearing 
must be held in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

 
2.5.2 Having considered the representations from all parties, the Panel 

has to determine the application for the review of the premises 
licence.  The Panel is required to take such of the steps listed 
below at 2.5.3 (if any), as it considers appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives.  

 
2.5.3  Where it considers it appropriate for the promotion of the 

licensing objectives, the options available to the Panel are: 
 

 1.  To modify the conditions of the Licence; 

 2.  To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence; 

 3.  To remove the designated premises supervisor;  

 4. To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months; 

 5.  To revoke the licence. 

and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified 
if any of them is altered or omitted or any new condition added. 

 

2.5.4 Any modified conditions should be practical and enforceable.  
Where the Panel takes a step mentioned in 1 or 2 in paragraph 
2.5.3 above, it may specify that the modification or exclusion is 
to have effect for only such period (not exceeding 3 months) as 
it may specify.   

 
2.5.5 The licensing authority may at any time reject any ground for 

review specified in an application for review if it is satisfied that 
either: (a) the ground is not relevant to one or more of the four 
licensing objectives; or (b) the application is made other than 

7



by a responsible authority and the ground is frivolous, 
vexatious, or a repetition. 

 
2.5.6 If any grounds of review are rejected on the basis set out in 

2.5.5, the application for review is taken to be rejected to that 
extent. 

 
2.5.7 In addition to determining the application in accordance with 

the legislation, Members must have regard to – 
 

• The common law rules of natural justice. 

• The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998. 

• The considerations in section 17 of the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998. 

 
2.5.8 By section 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998, the Panel is 

required to act in a way that is compatible with rights under the 
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights.  The 
following provisions of the European Convention seem 
relevant: Article 6 (right to a fair trial) Article 14 (prohibition of 
discrimination) and Article 1 of the First Protocol (protection of 
property). 

 
2.5.9 In relation to section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, 

this states: 
 

‘without prejudice to any other obligation imposed on it, 
it shall be the duty of each authority to which this 
section applies to exercise its various functions with 
due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those 
functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably 
can to prevent, crime and disorder in its area.’ 
 

 
2.6  Community safety 

 
Refer to the Licensing objectives, and Section 17 Crime and Disorder 
Act 1998 as noted above. The Borough Commander on behalf of the 
police has made no representation. 

 

2.7 Financial Implications 
 

No financial implications 

 

2.8   Risk Management Implications 
 

If any party is aggrieved with the decision on one of the grounds set out 
in Schedule 5 to the Licensing Act 2003, they can appeal to a 

8



Magistrates’ Court. The Appeal period is 21 days from notification of 
the decision. 

 
 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
 

 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name: Kanta Hirani x  Chief Financial Officer 

  
Date: 18th October 2012 

   

 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name: Paresh Mehta x  Monitoring Officer 

 
Date: 17th October 2012 

   
 

 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 
 
Contact: 
[...]
 
 

Last Bulk Shareholders List: Not available 
 
 

 

60



   

  3 

Current Appointments 

Number of current appointments: 2 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

DIRECTOR: ENUS, MOHAMMED MR 
 
 

Appointed: 01/11/2011 Date of Birth: 27/07/1961 

Nationality: BRITISH 
 
 

No. of Appointments: 1 
 
 

Address: 9 HIGHBANKS ROAD 
 
 

  PINNER 
 
 

  MIDDLESEX 
 
 

  UNITED KINGDOM 
 
 

  HA5 4AR 
 
 

Country/State of Residence: UNITED KINGDOM 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

DIRECTOR: SAVINA, ALEKSANDRA MS 
 
 

Appointed: 01/04/2012 Date of Birth: 11/11/1987 

Nationality: RUSSIAN 
 
 

No. of Appointments: 1 
 
 

Address: C/O A & C ACCOUNTANCY & TAX 

SERVICES 269 WOODCOCK  

 
 

  KENTON 
 
 

  ENGLAND 
 
 

  HA3 0PG 
 
 

Country/State of Residence: UNITED KINGDOM 
 
 

 

This Report excludes resignations 
 

61



   

  4 

Recent Filing History 

Documents filed since 01/11/2011 
 

DATE FORM DESCRIPTION 

29/05/2012 AP01  DIRECTOR APPOINTED MS ALEKSANDRA SAVINA 

17/11/2011 TM01  APPOINTMENT TERMINATED, DIRECTOR MONIKA KOWALCZYK 

17/11/2011 AP01  DIRECTOR APPOINTED MR MOHAMMED ENUS 

01/11/2011 NEWINC  CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATIONGENERAL COMPANY DETAILS & 

STATEMENTS OF;OFFICERS, CAPITAL & SHAREHOLDINGS, 

GUARANTEE, COMPLIANCEMEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION 

 01/11/2011  LATEST SOC  01/11/11 STATEMENT OF CAPITAL;GBP 2 

 01/11/2011  MODEL 

ARTICLES 

 MODEL ARTICLES ADOPTED: PRIVATE LIMITED BY SHARES 

 
 

 
 

 
 

This Report excludes 88(2) Share Allotment documents 
 

62



63



64

This page is intentionally left blank



M
o

n
iq

u
e

 B
a

r 
&

 C
lu

b
, 
5

9
 H

ig
h

 S
tr

e
e

t,
 E

d
g

w
a

re
, 

H
A

8
 7

D
D

 
 

 

65



66

This page is intentionally left blank



67



68

This page is intentionally left blank



69



70

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Procedures
	6 Application for a review of the premises licence held in respect of Monique Bar and Club, 59 High Street, Edgware, Middlesex, HA8 7DD
	MONIQUE BAR  CL

Minutes of the meeting


 

 Licensing Panel - 30 October 2012 - 83 - 

 
 
 

LICENSING PANEL   

MINUTES 

 

30 OCTOBER 2012 
 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Mano Dharmarajah 
   
Councillors: * Husain Akhtar  

 
* Phillip O'Dell 
 

* Denotes Member present 
  
 

139. Appointment of Chairman   
 
That Councillor Mano Dharmarajah be appointed Chairman of the Licensing 
Panel Hearing. 
 

140. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interest was declared: 
 
Agenda Item 6 – Application for a Review of the Premises Licence held in 
respect of Monique Bar and Club, 59 High Street, Edgware, Middlesex, 
HA8 7DD 
Councillor Husain Akhtar declared a non pecuniary interest in that he had 
seen the advocate for the Premises Licence Holder when he visited the Civic 
Centre when he was young.  He would remain in the room whilst the matter 
was considered and voted upon. 
 

141. Minutes   
 
(See Note at conclusion of these minutes). 
 

142. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or 
deputations received at this meeting under the provisions of Committee 
Procedure Rules 17, 15 and 16 (Part 4B of the Constitution) respectively. 



 

- 84 -  Licensing Panel - 30 October 2012 

 
143. Licensing Procedures   

 
The Chairman asked the Panel Members, officers, Responsible Authorities 
and other attendees at the meeting to introduce themselves.  The Legal 
Adviser then outlined the procedure for the conduct of an oral hearing, which 
was set out in the agenda. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

144. Application for a review of the premises licence held in respect of 
Monique Bar and Club, 59 High Street, Edgware, Middlesex, HA8 7DD   
 
In attendance: 
 
Legal Adviser: Paresh Mehta 
Legal Observer: Bob Huffam 
Democratic Services Officer: Miriam Wearing 
Licensing Officer: 
 

Bernadette Forde 
Amit Kandecia 

Relevant Representations: 
 

Puthrasingam Sivashankar – 
Licensing Authority 
Pei Zhen Tsui - Objector 

Present: Sergeant John Crump, Metropolitan 
Police 
G Grant, Advocate for Premises 
Licence Holder 
Richard Le-Brun Team Leader, 
Health and Safety, Harrow Council 
M Rahman, Designated Premises 
Supervisor 
S Waites, Solicitors acting for 
Premises Licence Holder 

 
RESOLVED:  That in order to promote the licensing objectives, the premises 
licence held by SV Design and Development Limited for Monique Bar and 
Club, 59 High Street, Edgware, HA8 7DD be revoked. 
 
REASONS: 
The licensing panel carefully considered all the relevant information including: 
 

• Written and oral representations by all the parties 

• The Licensing Act 2003 and the steps that are appropriate to promote 
the licensing objectives 

• The Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

• Harrow Council’s Licensing Policy 

• Human Rights Act 1998 
 

The Panel was extremely concerned at how this premises had been run for 
some time, and that some of the licensing objectives had been severely 
undermined.  The Panel heard and read evidence about several breaches of 



 

Licensing Panel - 30 October 2012 - 85 - 

conditions on the premises licence during this year and the very poor 
management of the premises.  These breaches were not challenged and 
indeed Counsel for the Licence Holder made no attempt to play down the 
activities of Mr Enus. 
 
The Panel noted that the current premises licence holder had the licence 
transferred to it in September 2012 but the Panel also had significant 
evidence before it about the interconnections between the current licence 
holder and the previous one (Monique PL Ltd) including the directors of those 
companies.  Indeed Counsel for the respondent, Mr Grant, also confirmed 
there were close connections between Mr Enus, one of the directors of 
Monique PL Ltd, and SV Deisgn and Development Ltd and Mr Rehman, the 
new Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) for the premises.  Counsel 
confirmed that Mr Rehman was the nephew of Mr Enus and that Mr Enus 
retained a commercial interest in this business as a silent partner.  The Panel 
did not believe that Mr Enus having any interest in the business promoted the 
licensing objectives in view of his clear and unchallenged breaches of the 
terms of the licence and licensing law. 
 
Counsel for the respondent stated that the Panel might consider that Mr Enus 
was not fit to run or work at this premises, a view that the new premises 
licence holders took, and that he should not play any part in managing or 
working at the premises.  The Panel strongly agreed with this.   
 
The Panel heard that Mr Rehman was a personal licence holder with around 
3 years experience in the restaurant and off licence trade, and also heard 
from Mr Rehman himself as to his intentions about running the premises, if 
the business was allowed to continue.   
 
The Panel heard the video footage taken by the Licensing Service Manager 
on a visit to the premises on 26 October 2012 which had appeared to show a 
lack of proper management of the premises on the night.  The Panel accepted 
that Mr Rehman might have been at the premises prior to the visit that night 
but Mr Enus had also told the officers that Mr Rehman usually came in to the 
premises around the time of their visit.   
 
In addition, from the video evidence, there were concerns about who, if 
anyone, was managing the bar as there was an indication that there was no 
barman, although a person was afterwards found behind the bar.  These 
concerns were echoed by Mr Rehman to the Panel, when he expressed 
shock about the person who was found to be behind the bar.  In addition, Mr 
Enus was the person who had then told the officers visiting the premises that 
it was now going to close and asked the officers to leave and had started 
taking the necessary steps to conclude the evening.  There was no indication 
that this was on instruction from Mr Rehman or anyone else. 
 
The events on the night of 26 October 2012 had occurred some time after the 
premises licence was transferred to the current holders, and after the 
application to make Mr Rehman the DPS.  It appeared that Mr Rehman had 
assumed the DPS role since September, albeit not that long ago, and he 
would have been aware that a review of the premises licence was pending, 
but from the evidence of the visit on 26 October 2012, it had not appeared 



 

- 86 -  Licensing Panel - 30 October 2012 

that the operation of the premises had changed despite his involvement in the 
business. 
  
Counsel for the respondent offered up several conditions for the Panel to 
consider, including that there be no performance of dance as a licensable 
activity and that Mr Enus should not be involved in the day to day 
management of the premises nor be allowed to work at the premises.  The 
Panel considered that this would not go far enough.     
 
The Panel considered that the premises had developed a certain 
ethos/reputation which appeared to have become quite embedded and had 
doubts that the current licence holder and Mr Rehman, as DPS, would be able 
to turn this premises around, particularly given the close links with Mr Enus.  
Mr Rehman indicated that he would be running/controlling the premises, and it 
appeared to the Panel that the premises licence holders would leave him to it 
to do so.  The Panel had doubts that Mr Rehman had the necessary 
experience in running such a premises and more significantly that the 
inextricable links between him, Mr Enus, and the premises licence holders 
were such that Mr Enus was likely to influence the operation and therefore the 
Panel doubted that the premises would be managed appropriately.  While Mr 
Rehman did hold the necessary qualifications to become a DPS, the Panel 
had to consider these particular premises, and the difficulty that the Panel 
believed that he would have in operating the business in the way that he 
might wish when Mr Enus still had an interest in it, and when the premises 
had the reputation as previously stated.  This was supported by the events on 
the night of 26 October 2012.  The Panel considered that conditions to 
exclude Mr Enus from working or being involved in the management of the 
premises would not go far enough because of Mr Enus’s commercial interest 
in the premises.   
 
Additionally, the Panel heard about the difficulties experienced by licensing 
officers with regard to the application(s) to make Mr Rehman the DPS of the 
premises such as in contacting Mr Rehman’, and whilst not taking any view on 
the issue of signatures on the application, the Panel was concerned that Mr 
Rehman could have, and should have, done more to contact and engage with 
the officers and this did raise some concern about how he may respond to 
and work with the licensing officers in the future. 
 
Although Counsel for the respondent stated that the police had confirmed that 
since February 2012 they did not have any reports of crime or disorder and 
that there had been no complaints about noise to the local authority in the last 
6 months, the Panel considered that this did not necessarily mean that the 
objectives pertaining to the prevention of crime and disorder and public 
nuisance had not been undermined.  Indeed the Panel considered that the 
crime prevention objective had been undermined based on the evidence 
before the Panel about breaches of the licence conditions.   
 
As to the public nuisance objective, the Panel had evidence before it from two 
residents that lived opposite the premises who had complained of noise 
nuisance.  However, the Panel noted the oral evidence, also mentioned in her 
letter, of one of the residents that some of the noise disturbance had occurred 
some three years ago and so the Panel attached little weight to this.  The 



 

Licensing Panel - 30 October 2012 - 87 - 

other resident’s representation about noise disturbance was not challenged by 
Counsel for the respondent.  Counsel for the respondent also spoke about the 
council being asked to recalibrate the noise limiter at the premises and offered 
conditions to add to the licence to control noise disturbance.  The Panel was 
not satisfied that any such conditions would be upheld in view of the 
continued involvement of Mr Enus.  
 
The Panel believed that revocation of the premises licence was appropriate 
and proportionate in the circumstances to promote the licensing objectives 
pertaining to the prevention of crime and disorder, and the prevention of 
public nuisance.   
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.50 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR MANO DHARMARAJAH 
Chairman 
 
[Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  
 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that 

particular occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chairman for 
that meeting; 

(2) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons:  The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership.  
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different 
Chairman and Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s 
proceedings. The process referred to at (1) above provides appropriate 
approval scrutiny]. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


